The compensation and expenses 
of the said appraisers shall be borne jointly by the City and the Company, each paying 
one-half thereof. 

Third—The Company shall pay to the City for the privilege hereby granted the 
following sums of money: 

(a) The sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) in cash within three 
(3) months after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, and before 
anything is done in exercise of the privilege hereby granted. 

(b) During the first term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no

[...]

case be less than one thousand nine hundred dollars ($1,900), and which shall be 
equal to three (3) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of one thousand nine hundred dollars ($1,900). 

During the second term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), and which shall be equal 
to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the 
sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

During the third term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than three thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($3,850), and which shall 
be equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of three thouusand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($3,850). 

During the fourth term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than four thousand two 'hundred and thirty-five dollars ($4,235), and which 
shall be equal to five (5) per cent of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of four thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars ($4,235). 

During the remaining term expiring July 29, 1937, an annual sum, which shall 
in no case be less than four thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($4,650), and which 
shall be equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of four thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($4,650). 

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall be that portion of the g Jss 
receipts of the Company as shall bear the same proportion to its whole gross receipts 
as the length of the extension hereby authorized shall bear to the entire length of

[...]

sent to be for a period not exceeding twenty-five years, the grantee to pay into the 
City treasury during the first five years the annual sum of one thousand three hun-
dred and twenty dollars ($1,320) ; during the second five years an annual sum of 
one thousand three hundred and ninety dollars ($1,390), and similar increases for 
the three succeeding periods of five years. It was also provided that the grantee 
should deposit with the Comptroller five hundred dollars ($500) security for the 
faithful performance of the terms and conditions of the consent.

[...]

the bulkhead line of the Harlem River, northerly along said avenue, to a point south 
of East 135th street; the said consent to continue for a period not exceeding twenty-
live years; the grantee to pay into the City treasury during the first five years the 
annual sum of one thousand three hundred and twenty dollars ($1,320) and during 
the second five years the annual sum of one thousand three hundred and ninety 
dollars ($1,390), and similarly increasing annual sums during the three succeeding 
periods of five years, and the said grantee to deposit with the Comptroller security 
in the sum of live hundred dollars (f5O0) for the faithful performance of the terms 
and conditions of the consent;

[...]

Whereas, The said tracks were removed on or about September 4, 1912; and 
Whereas, The Harlem Transfer Company has presented a petition, dated January 

25, 1913, to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, for a refund of the portion 
of the annual charge of one thousand three hundred and ninety dollars ($1,390), 
covering the period from the date of the removal of the tracks to November 1, 1912, 
and the return of the security deposit of five hundred dollars ($500) ; now, therefore, 
be it 

Resolved, That the said resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 26,